Adjusted profit after tax 11,436  4,356

Adjusted profit per ordinary share attributable to the shareholders (expressed in cents per ordinary share)

 Note Six months ended 30 June 2021  Six months ended 30 June 2020

Adjusted basic earnings
per share

12 1.95

0.82

Adjusted diluted earnings
per share

12 1.68

0.70

 21

5  Revenue

Revenue in the consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income is analysed as follows:

(US$ Thousands) Six months ended 30 June 2021  Six months ended 30 June 2020

Revenue by Type:

Products 25,559  10,441

Maintenance 2,030  1,043

 27,589  11,484

(US$ Thousands) Six months ended 30 June 2021  Six months ended 30 June 2020

Revenue by Region:

North America 18,499  9,187

China 4,766  -

APAC (ex-China) 4,324  2,297

 27,589  11,484

Sensitivity analysis

Revenue recognition for product revenue is determined using the input method on a percentage completion
basis. The percentage of completion is calculated as a function of total hours estimated to fulfil the contract. The
table below illustrates the sensitivity the percentage of completion estimate has on revenue recognition:

Revenue stream As reported +10% -10%

Products 25,559 28,115 23,003

Please see the ‘Financial Highlights’ section on page 6 for further information on revenue, including the
significant increase in revenue in H1 2021 compared to H1 2020.

Below is a reconciliation of the movement in accrued income during the period:

(US$ Thousands) Six months ended 30 June 2021

At 1 January 2021 10,328

Revenue accrued in the period 17,289

Accrued revenue invoiced in the period (8,966)

Foreign exchange difference 332

At 30 June 2021 18,983

Below is a reconciliation of the movement in deferred income during the period:

(US$ Thousands) Six months ended 30 June 2021

At 1 January 2021 7,381

Revenue recognised in the period (8,290)

Revenue deferred in the period 6,606

Foreign exchange difference 191

At 30 June 2021 5,888

This deferred revenue balance is all expected to be satisfied within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

 22

The flexible spending account has increased to US$8.4m at the end of June 2021 from US$2.3m at the end of
December 2020. This represents mainly non-current deferred income, and these are contracts with customers
who have committed to regular periodic payments to us over the term of the contract. These payments are not
in respect of specific licenses or other deliverables, but they can be used as credit against future deliverables.

6  Employee Costs excluding Directors and Key management personnel